[33,34]. An arbitrary  function generator, AGF  (Tektronix AFG1062  function generator),

was used to generate the tone burst signal excitation signals. The function generator pro-

duced excitation signals with a varying central frequency of 10 V peak–peak voltage. An

Agilent Technologies oscilloscope (MSO-x 3024A, 200 MHz, 4 GSa/s) simultaneously cap-

tured the excitation and response signals. Using the 32-averaging acquisition mode, we

minimized the random noise effects on the signals. Edge reflection waves are notable for

causing complexity in a response signal [35]. Therefore, minimizing it was necessary, and

DAS modelling air dry clays were installed around the edges of the plate to account for

this effect  [36]. We performed the experiments at  laboratory temperature, which was rela-

tively  stable. All  the  captured  response  signals were  recorded using  the oscilloscope  and

Figure 8. The first experimental setup: (a) the base case scenario and (b) various situational case
scenarios of damage filled with substances.

Table 1. Mechanical properties of mild carbon steel.

Material
Young
Modulus, E
(N/m2)

Poisson’s
Ratio, v

Density, ρ
(kg/m3)

Length, L
(mm)

Width, W
(mm)

Thickness,
Th (mm)

Carbon steel 2 × 1011 0.289 7800 500 300 3

Table 2. The properties of PZT used in the study as PZT-5A.

Parameter Unit Min. Value Typical Value Max. Value

Diameter of ceramics mm 6.80 7.00 7.20

Thickness of ceramics µm 175 195 215

Curie temperature Tc − 340 −
Piezoelectric constant pC/N − 420 −

Elastic compliance m2/N − 19.6× 10−12 −

Serial resonance frequency (fs) kHz −5% 285 +5%

Additionally, the applied adhesive thickness was ensured to be less than the thickness
of the transducers since its thickness contributed to energy signal transfer limitations [33,34].
An arbitrary function generator, AGF (Tektronix AFG1062 function generator), was used
to generate the tone burst signal excitation signals. The function generator produced ex-
citation signals with a varying central frequency of 10 V peak–peak voltage. An Agilent
Technologies oscilloscope (MSO-x 3024A, 200 MHz, 4 GSa/s) simultaneously captured the
excitation and response signals. Using the 32-averaging acquisition mode, we minimized